# 2024 MBYC Challenge Cup NOR Amendment No. 1

Effective immediately Section 3 of the 2024 Notice of Race is hereby amended to read as follows:

### 3. Entries

### 3.1

All boats must be entered by completing the online registration at <a href="https://yachtscoring.com/emenu.cfm?eid=16546">https://yachtscoring.com/emenu.cfm?eid=16546</a> no later than 1500 hours on September 20, 2024. The entry fee will be \$250 for entries submitted before September 13, 2024, afterwards it will be \$350. No entries will be accepted after September 20, 2024.

#### 3.2

All participants are encouraged to procure their own Ideal 18; however, MBYC will make 7 Ideal 18s available on a first come first served basis to competitors who wish to compete in an MBYC owned Ideal 18. Competitors using a MBYC owned Ideal 18 will be required to give MBYC a \$1000 damage deposit on a credit card and pay a \$100 boat fee. Arrangements must be made by contacting MBYC at <a href="mailto:sailmbyc@gmail.com">sailmbyc@gmail.com</a> by September 20, 2024. MBYC as the OA will provide the following sails for each boat: mainsail, jib, and spinnaker. Standing rigging shall not be adjusted except by direction of the OA. While all reasonable steps are taken to equalize the boats, variations will not be grounds for redress. This changes RSS 62.

## 3.3

Competitors wishing to compete in privately owned Ideal 18s or Ideal 18s owned by the yacht clubs that are representing should make arrangements with MBYC Dock Master Pete Jamison <a href="mailto:pete.jamison@manhassetbayyc.org">pete.jamison@manhassetbayyc.org</a> by September 20, 2024.